
STATE OF MICHIGAN 
DEPARTMENT OF LICENSIN-G AND REGULATORY°AFFAIRS 

-. : - ··BUREAU- OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSING ­
. BOARD OF RESIDENTIAL BUILJ)ERS AND 
.'.MAINTEN):\NCE AND ALTERATION GONTRACTORS 

In the Matter ot 
..... 
SHARF CONSTRUCTION; LLC 

·.Lic~n~.e No. 21;.Q2-189575 

-·~.~di­
-ZAC.HAR)' PHILLIP SHAR,F 
Lic~n~e N9.· 21~9-1-189142, ­

R_espo~·d~nts. ·. ­

CONSENT ORDER! 

O~ August 30, 2016, th~ Department o{Licensing and RegulatorY,·~~.irs· 

~-:e~e-~uted _a__ For:m.al -~ompl~in_t ~harging ~espondent~ with violating the Occupf:1tip~al: 

Code,.MCL 339.-101 et seq. . 
• • • I • • • • 

R~spondents ri_e!ther admit -nor deny theJacts alleged in the Corpplain .but 
~ . . . . ~ ' . . .. . : 

~gree that-for _purposes. of t~i~ Order, the allegations shall- l:!e ~ccepted ··<:IS trl:!e .. a~_d 

;on~tituteviola~on{s)_~f-~CL $~~.2411(2)(a), M~L33~.24~_1(2){1), and Mcf ~39.6.: .(c):" 
- . ; . . 

: !fie;~IC~!gf!ll srard of ~ldentfal slJilders and Mafi11!'n~nce and Alteration Contrai°rs 

. -~~~r~v.ie:~~~·:t71~ t;onsent Order and Stipulation ~n1 ~grees that the.. p_ublic in\e~~r~ is: 

...besf$erv'.ed· by r9soiuti~~. of the outstanding Complaint 
·. ~ ~ •. . . . . ·. ... ~ . . . . . { 

· ConsentOrder and-Stipulatlo·n · 

·--~l_e)~a~:=.2~;.1_~:.~28413:ar:id21-16~32~412 


. ...~ 

http:For:m.al


Jh~refore, !T IS ~OUND th~t th~ facts al,leged in the Com~l~i.nt cor:isti~ute 

violation(s)·of MCL 339.241 HZ)(a), MCL 339.2411(2)(1), and MCL 339.604(c). : 
. .· . . . i • 

IT is ORDERED that f~r' the- ~it~d violat)on(s) of the bccupation~I Cqdi;,, · 
. . ' 

-~es~ond~ms ar~ i-tNCU ~( ,000.00 to be p~id to the state of Michigan :within_.60- ~~Yf_ Qf. 

the effective·date of this.Order. 

iT ~~ FU~TH~R ORDE_RED that.the fine ~hall be mailed to the Depa~lent 

-~-(: ~i~e~s-ng .~d l:l~gj.datory_ Affairs, Enforcem;nt Division, ~.o:· Box. 301·~9·, 

;::~~ti~~~g,)Jll 48~0~.. The _fine· shall be paid. by check pr_ money order, made pa;a~I~ to." 

,~:t~~- ~t~te. of Mic~igan, and the ~heck or money ~rder s~all clearly display in~ ~umb~~sl21_­

. · ~:~~3~8413 anq ~1-1&-328412. 

IT ilS,.FURTHER ORDERED that failurei to comply with the ~erms of ~h~:S 
. . 
• < ' 

··:Ord~f~h~\I ~esu)t in·a SUSPENSIO~ of all licenses ·or registrations held by R~spondttnts 
. . ~ 

· i.l:~d~~ ~~i.cle 24:_of the Oc_~upation~I Cq~e a~d_ in th_e d~nial of any license or ~egis~~~tm 

.- r~newa.1 µntil compliance with this· Ord~r. 

. ·con~ent'ojder and stipulat!on : . ' 
_. ~ile _NF>:s,.- 21-1~-328413 and 21-16-328412 

http:Com~l~i.nt


,r ,s FURTHER ORDERED that this OrcJ;er shan be effective 30 d~ys f1oni . 
. . .. 

: the d_ate signed by the: Board, a_s set forth below. 

MICHIGAN BOARD OF RESIDENTIAL BUILDERS A.Nr. 
MAIN_TENANCE AND !>t~TERATION CONTRACTOR,$ 

. . 

Dated: rbl/z ..
-"'"',,.._._--y'-,------­

STIPULATION· 

1. · Respondents neither ad~it nor deny the alleged violations ·-b~t. ­
pu_rsu~nt to the.principle of settlement and_ conipromise1agrees that the alleged. ,vi_ol~tip_ns .. 

'=~-~~H;~i:faccept~p as true·tor purposes ·of.this Order. 
j- - ~ • ;' ~ 

2:. The facts alleged in the Complaint constitute violation(s) _of ~C~ 

3~9.2411(2)(a), MCL.339.2411(2)(1), and MCL 339.604(c).. - . . . ~ 

3. : · Respondents ~nderstand and intend that by signing this Stipula!i_on 

Respondents aiff waiving the right, pursuant to th~ Occupatioilal C0d8; th~' r1110s 

pro~uig~ted· th~:~eu11der, and the Administ~ative Procedures Act, rviGL 24.201 et seq ,Jo 
. . 

. . . ' ' - . 

require.the Dep~rtment to prove the charges set forth in the Complaint by"present?itio of~ 
·. . . . . - .. 

evidence and _legal a·uthority, and Responoenti are waiving the right to appear wit ~n. · . . . . . 
' . . . 

att9.rney. and s~bh -~itness~s as Respondents may desire to present a· def~nse :to the . 
•· '· • • - • • • r • • • • 

·:ch~r"ges.·.... 
.:.... ~- :{ ' . . . 

· Cofl$e"nt-Order and Stipulation 
·File Nos. 21-16-32~41? and 21-16-328412 page·~ of.4 



. ,( ·:. This matter is a public record required to be published and mtde. 
~\/~ili:ihl.,,; tntl)e public.pursuant to the Mi~hlgan Freedom of Information.Act, MCL 24.¥31 _ 

et seq. 

.5.; · ··.-This Order is approved as to form and su~stance_by Respon_dint$. 

i~ntqhe"Departrt:ient and may be entered as the final order of the Board In this mc1tter 

6.: This proposal is conditioned upon acceptance _by the· Bofrd . 

.Res~ondents a/id lh8 Deparbnent expressly reserve the right to f~rther p;oteEidirQs 

sho~ld this Or.derbe.rejected. 

·AGREED TO BY: AGREED TO BY: 

-~~ ·• ... I~ ~~· 
.Kim ·Gaedeke·, ~ · Sh onstruction, LLC and . 

tsureau of Profe~sional Licensing Zachary Phillip Sharf · · 
:_ :o~p~rtmenf of Licens_ing and' Respondents 
__Reg~lato.rx A~a~rs . · 

~ .-1 J a - { f -, ... t l .. 26 l.lDated:.. ~_:/..-+_-.......___ _______ Dated:
; ·r_...,.. 
.. '-'T· 

· : Consent Order and Stipulation , . . . 
.·_.J=fl~_;Nos,-,21-16~328413 and 2·1-16-328412 

http:Reg~lato.rx


STATE OF MICHIGAN 

DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS 


BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSING 

BOARD OF RESIDENTIAL BUILDERS AND 


MAINTENANCE AND ALTERATIO N CONTRACTORS 


In the Matter of 

SHARF CONSTRUCTION LLC 
License Number: 21-02-180575 

and 

ZACHARY PHILLIP SHARF, 
QUALIFYING OFFICER File Numbers: 21-16-328413 
License Number: 21-01-189142 21-16-328412 

FORMAL COMPLAINT 

The Michigan Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 

(Complainant) by Kim Gaedeke, Director, Bureau of Professional Licensing, files this 

Complaint against Sharf Construction LLC and Zachary Phillip Shatf (Respondents) as 

follows: 

1. The Michigan Board of Residential Builders and Maintenance and 

Alteration Contractors (Board) is an administrative agency established by the 

Occupational Code, MCL 339.101 et seq. Pursuant to section 602 of the Occupational 

Code1 supra, the Board is empowered to penalize licensees for violations of the 

Occupational Code. 

2. Respondent Shatf Construction LLC is licensed as a residential 

builder-company, and Respondent Zachary Phillip Shar:f is licensed as an individual 
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residential builder, and is designated as the qualifying officer of Sharf Construction LLC, 

and therefore pursuant to section 2405(1) the Occupational Code, supra, is responsible 

for exercising the supervision or control of the building or constructton operations 

necessary to secure full compliance with the Occupational Code and the rules 

promulgated under the Occupational Code, supra. 

3. On November 13, 2014, Respondents entered into a contract with 

(Homeowner) for restoration and remodel construction 

related to freeze/water damage, with an estimated cost of $90,756.18. A copy of the 

contract, marked Exhibit A, is attached and incorpor~ted. 

4. On April 21, 2015, Carter-Jones Companies Inc., also known as 

Carter Lumber Co., recorded a Claim of Lien, in the amount of $7,747.76, on the 

Homeowner's property, regarding its contract with Respondents, and indicated that the 

last day of providing labor or material was January 30, 2015. 

5. On April 29, 2015, the Homeowner paid $7,747.76 to Carter Lumber 

Company and on April 30, 2015, Carter-Jones Companies Inc., also known as Carter 

Lumber Co., recorded a Discharge of Lien. 

6. On May 26, 2015, Respondents issued Invoice No. 663 that 

contained a credit in the amount of $7,493.53 which reimbursed the Homeowner for the 

payment and discharge of the Lien recorded by Carter Lumber Co. 
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7. On or about June 18, 2015, and after repeated attempts by the 

homeowner to have Respondents continue work in the following months, Respondents 

ceased work on the project. 

8. On January 11, 2016, a building .inspector for Holly Township cited 

the following violations of the 2009 Michigan Residential Code (building code}, adopted 

pursuant to the Stille-DeRossett-Hale single state construction code act, effective March 

9,2011: 

a. 	 Construction without obtaining permit, contrary 
to R105.1. 

b. 	 Failure to receive required inspections, contrary 
to R109.1. 

c. 	 Construction damaged existing floor I joists, 
contrary to R102.7.1. 

d. 	 Electrical devices painted over, contrary to 
R102.7.1. 

· e. Stair rise exceeds 8 ¼ inch and varies more 
than 3/8 inch, contrary to R311.7.4.1. 

f. 	 Floor I joists not repaired to manufacturers 
specs, contrary to R502.1 .4. 

g. 	 Floor sheeting not properly supported on edges, 
contrary to R503.1.1. 

A copy of the Building Inspection Report, marked Exhibit B, is attached and incorporated. 
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9. On January 28, 2016, the Homeowner filed a Statement of Complaint 

stating that $96,270 was paid to Respondents and that Respondents breached the 

contract, abandoned the project, failed to pay debts to suppliers, and failed to comply with 

the building code. 

COUNT I 

Respondents' conduct, as described above, evidences abandonment 

without legal excuse of a contract, construction project, or operation engaged in or 

undertaken by the licensee, contrary to section 2411 (2)(a) of the Occupational Code, 

supra. 

COUNT II 

Respondent's conduct, as described above, evidences a failure to pay an 

obligation as it becomes due in the ordinary course of business, in violation of section 

2411 (2)(1) of the Occupational Code, supra. 

COUNT Ill 

Respondents' conduct, as described above, evidences a failure to maintain 

standards of construction in accordance with the local building code, contrary to Mich 

Admin Code, R 338.1551 (5), in violation of section 604(c} of the Occupational Code, 

supra. 
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Complainant requests that this Complaint be served upon Respondents and. 

that Respondents be offered an opportunity to show compliance with all lawful 

requirements for retention of the license(s). If compliance is not shown, Complainant 

further requests that formal proceedings be commenced pursuant to the Occupational 

Code, rules promulgated thereunder, and the Administrative Procedures Act of 1969, 

MCL 24.201 et seq. 

Pursuant to section 508(2) of the Occupational Code, supra, Respondents 

have 15 days from the date of receipt of this Complaint to notify Complainant of 

Respondents' decision to either negotiate a settlement of this matter, to demonstrate 

compliance with the Occupational Code, or to request an administrative hearing. Written 

notification of Respondents' selection shall be submitted to Complainant, Kim Gaedeke, 

Director, Bureau of Professional Licensing, Department of Licensing and Regulatory 

Affairs, P.O. Box 30670, Lansing, Ml 48909. If Respondents fail to submit written 

notification within 15 days, this matter shall proceed to an administrative hearing. 

Kim Ga.edeke, Director 
DATED: Bureau of Professional Licensing 0 '-6/t 0/c)"'v {/o 
Attachments 

This is the final ·page of a Formal Complaint in the matter of Sharf Construction LLC and Zachary Phillip 
Sharf, File Numbers 21-16-328413 and 21-16-328412, before the Michigan Board of Residential Builders 
and Maintenance and Alteration Contractors, consisting of five pages, this page included. 
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